

GAHC010226772025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WP(C)/6079/2025

JAHANARA ROHMAN
WIFE OF LATE DR. AHMED HADIUR RAHMAN, RESIDENT OF TITABAR
ALI, NA-ALI, WARD NO. 6, P.O. TITABOR, DISTRICT- JORHAT, ASSAM. PIN-
785630.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
JORHAT
ASSAM.

5:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL A AND E
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M DUTTA, S DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, AG,SC, HEALTH

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

12.12.2025

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice returnable within 30.01.2026.

Ms. S. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, Health appears for the respondents Nos. 2, 3 and 4; Mr. C. Baruah, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General appears for the respondent No.5 and Mr. D. Bora, learned Junior Government Advocate appears for the respondent No.1.

Since the respondents are duly represented, notices are waived. However, extra copies be furnished within a period of one week from today.

Matter be listed again on 30.01.2026.

In the meantime the respondents may complete their instructions and file necessary affidavit.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant